in the Contract (hereinafter referred to as the drop-off point) the Forwarder shall have right to charge, and 

the Customer shall pay, a forfeit for each wagon or container equal to: 

In case the drop-off point located in the Russian Federation - Ten Thousand rubles (RUB 10.000) 

In case the drop-off point located in foreign countries - Fifteen Thousand rubles (RUB 15.000). 

Moreover, the Customer on the Forwarder’s request shall reimburse for the losses suffered by the 

Forwarder in connection with the improper fulfillment of the obligations regarding the return of the 

Forwarder’s wagon and/or container. 

for each case when the documents required for the Cargo re-registration   from one transport mode to

[...]

impurities after the Cargo unloading (cleaned from earlier transported cargo, garbage, separation and 

fastening items, danger signs etc.). The Forwarder shall have right to charge, and the Customer shall pay, the 

exclusive forfeit for each non-cleaned wagon and/or container in the amount of:  

One Thousand and Five Hundred rubles (RUB 1,500) – in case of return to the Terminal situated in 

the Russian Federation and if during subsequent cleaning no chemical agents (products) and/or mechanic 

abrasive tools have been used; 

Five Thousand rubles (RUB 5,000) – in case of return to the Terminal situated outside the Russian

[...]

If the Customer loses the Forwarder’s container or a container is lost/damaged beyond repairs, 

the Forwarder shall have right to charge, and the Customer shall pay, the exclusive forfeit in the following 

amounts:  

20” general purpose container (1СС type) – Five Thousand Five Hundred US dollars (USD 5,500); 

20” thermal insulated container (1СС type) – Two Thousand Five Hundred Fifteen US dollars 

(USD 2,515); 

20” specialized (open top, hard top) container – Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty US dollars 

(USD 7,860); 

40” general purpose container (1ААА type) – Seven Thousand Five Hundred US dollars (USD 

7,500); 

40” specialized (thermal insulated, open top, hard top) container (1ААА type) – Three Thousand One 

Hundred Twenty-Five US dollars (USD 3,125); 

40” general purpose pallet wide container (1ААА type) – Three Thousand Two Hundred Fifty US 

dollars (USD 3,250). 

The amount of the penalty for the loss of a 20” specialized container (hard top for transporting coiled 

steel of size 22U6), 20” tank container (1CC type) is determined when the Order is agreed upon. 

6.12.1. If the Customer loses a container belonging to the Forwarder under any other legal right (other

[...]

In order to reach an agreement on the amount of losses and to simplify the penalty collection 

procedure, the amount of penalty and losses jointly within the frame of the Order is calculated as follows: 

Five Thousand rubles (RUB 5,000), if cost of agreed upon but not rendered Services ranges from 

Twenty-Five Thousand rubles (RUB 25,000) to One Hundred Thousand rubles (RUB 100,000); 

Ten Thousand rubles (RUB 10,000), if cost of agreed upon but not rendered Services ranges from 

One Hundred Thousand rubles (RUB 100,000) to Two Hundred Fifty Thousand (250 000) rubles. 

Twenty-Five Thousand rubles (25 000) rubles, if cost of agreed upon but not rendered Services is 

above Two Hundred Fifty Thousand (250 000) rubles. 

This calculation shall be implemented in case of unilateral refusal of a Party to receive/render Services 

under the approved Order (completely or partially) less than three (3) days prior to the start of Services 

rendering, provided that use of the Forwarder’s equipment is stipulated in the Order.

[...]

If the Customer fails or improperly fulfill the obligation to enter the details of transportation 

code/subcode in the railway shipping documents as set out in the second paragraph of clause 2.3.9 of these 

General Conditions, the Forwarder may request and the Customer shall pay a penalty of RUB 1,500 (One 

Thousand Five Hundred Rubles) for each shipment for which the transportation code/subcode was provided 

incorrectly or not provided. 

The Customer is not allowed to refuse to pay for the cost of transportation, for which the Forwarder 

has issued instructions to the Customer (codes / subcodes).